fish from nets licensed under provisions of this act, or knowingly injure, disturb, or interfere with such nets.

Sec. 49. Effect of acts passed at 1949 session. In case any other act or provision passed at the 1949 regular session of the Legislature before or after the passage of this act is inconsistent with any provision of this act, such other act or provision shall be deemed to amend, supersede, and control over such provision of this act to the extent of such inconsistency unless otherwise expressly provided in such other act or provision.

Sec. 50. **Repealer.** Minnesota Statutes 1941, Sections 97.01 to 97.39, 98.01 to 98.44, 99.01 to 99.24, 100.01 to 100.25, 101.01 to 101.40, 102.01 to 102.22, Laws 1943, Chapters 27, 39, 40, 42, 57, 58, 61, 63, 109, 110, 119, 125, 136, 146, 150, 176, 206, 207, 229, 284, 336, 370, 392, 403, 528, 534, 539, 575, 581, 616, 621, 634, and Minnesota Statutes 1945, Chapters 97 to 102, and Laws 1947, Chapters 263, 283, 300, 308, 341, 357, 364, 424, 469, 503, 559 and 609 are hereby in all things repealed.

Approved March 18, 1949.

CHAPTER 151—S. F. No. 390

An act relating to fees of clerk of district court in title registration proceedings, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 508.81.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 508.81, is amended to read:

508.81. Clerks' fees; notices. In counties containing a city of the first class, on the filing of any application for registration, the applicant shall pay the clerk of the court the sum of \$3.00, which shall be in full of all clerk's fees and charges in such proceedings on his behalf. Any defendant on entering his appearance shall pay a like sum, which shall be in full of all clerk's fees on his behalf. When any number of defendants enter their appearance jointly but one fee shall be paid. Every publication in a newspaper required by this law shall be paid

for by the party on whose application the publication is made. The party at whose request any notice is issued shall pay for the service of the same, except when sent by mail by the clerk or by the registrar. In all other counties the fees of the clerk of the district court for services performed in connection with his duties in proceedings for the registration of a land title shall be governed by the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 357.02.

Approved March 21, 1949.

CHAPTER 152—S. F. No. 464-[Coded as Section 465.036]

An act enabling counties and municipal corporations to ac-

cept gifts to aid in building, equipping and maintaining public hospitals.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[465.036] Section 1. Gifts to municipalities. Counties, cities and villages, however organized, may accept gifts to aid in building, acquiring, equipping or maintaining public hospitals whether such hospital is maintained by a county, a city, or a village, or by any combination thereof.

Approved March 21, 1949.

CHAPTER 153—S. F. No. 495

[Not Coded]

An act relating to police pensions in cities of the first class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Police pension association authorized in city of Duluth. Police Pension Associations may be created or maintained in certain cities of the first class. In any city of the first class in this state which has a population of not